MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

this state. It may elect a president, a board of not more than five directors, and all other necessary officers, who shall hold their omeers. office until others are elected in their stead. It may establish a code of by-laws, by vote of stockholders representing a majority By-laws. of the shares of the capital stock of the company; and all the officers of the company shall be elected by vote of such majority.

stockholders at a sum not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars,

and it may hold real and personal estate not exceeding that amount,

Снар. 4.

The capital stock of the company may be fixed by the Capital stock.

and divided into shares of the par value of one hundred dollars; Shares.

SECT. 4. Either of the persons named in section one of this act First meeting, may call the first meeting of said company, by giving seven days' notice in writing thereof to the other corporator or corporators.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

purchase, manage and dispose of it as it deems best.

Approved January 26, 1875.

Chapter 4.

An act to incorporate Saint Quar Commandery of Knights Templar.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Henry A. Priest, John U. Hubbard, Nathaniel Meader, Corporators. I. S. Bangs, C. G. Carleton, F. C. Thayer, C. H. Alden, W. A. R. Boothby, William H. Russell, L. A. Dow, R. T. Beazley, George Wilkins, and Ira Getchell, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic by the name of Saint Omar corporate name. Commandery of Knights Templar, to be established and have their place of business in the town of Waterville, in the county of Ken- Location. nebec, with power to take, by gift or purchase and hold, for May purchase masonic, charitable and benevolent purposes, real estate to the personal estate. value of ten thousand dollars, and personal estate to the value of five thousand dollars, to give and grant or bargain and sell the same at pleasure, with power to sue and be sued, to have a common seal, and to change the same, to make by-laws for the Seal. management of their own affairs, not inconsistent with the laws By-laws. of this state, and, generally to exercise, all the rights and be Rights, privileges subject to all the liabilities of corporations in this state created for charitable and benevolent purposes.

SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation shall be at such First meeting. time and place, and notified in such manner as the first three persons above named may direct.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 28, 1875.